

REGISTRAR COURT NO.1

LISTED ON :
ITEM NO. :

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4731-4732 OF 2010, 4733 OF 2010, 4734-4735 OF 2010 AND 4736 OF 2010

and

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO

(Application for deletion the name of respondents)

and

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO

(Application for condonation of delay in filing process fee)

and

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO

(Application for dispensing with service of notice of respondent nos. 18, 30 to 40, 42, 43, 57-72, 76, 77, 80 to 86 and 88-93)

T. RAVI AND ANR.

..APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

B. CHINNA NARASIMHA AND ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th May, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.

The parties are directed to maintain status quo regarding the disputed properties, as it is obtaining today. This would necessarily mean that neither party shall alienate the suit property in any manner whatsoever or change present character thereof.”

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4731-4732 OF 2010

There are 98 Respondents in both the appeals above-mentioned.

It is submitted that M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates has only on 28th May, 2010 filed Court Fee of Rs. 50/- alongwith five spare copies of the Petition of Appeal.

It is also submitted that common respondent nos. 1 and 70 in CA NO. 4731 of 2010 and respondent nos. 65, 15 in C.A. No. 4732 of 2010 are represented by Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocate and Common Respondent Nos. 30, 33 and 34 in C.A. No. 4731 of 2010 and Common Respondent Nos. 36 to 38 in C.A. No. 4732 of 2010 are represented by Mr. Abhijit Sen Gupta,

: 2 :

Advocate, Irs. of deceased respondent no. 8, respondent nos. 36 to 39 in C.A. No. 4731 of 2010. Respondent (Irs. of deceased respondent no. 16 44 to 47 in C.A. No. 4732 of 2010 are represented by Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate but she has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Irs. of deceased respondent no. 8 and 16 in C.A. Nos. 4731 and 4732, common respondent nos. 14 to 17 in C.A. No. 4731 of 2010, respondent nos. 22 to 25 are represented by Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate respectively.

It is further submitted that M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate has not filed deficit Court Fee of Rs. 620/- alongwith 62 copies of the Petition of Appeal so far despite Registry's request. With the result Formal Order and Notice of Lodgment could not be issued.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4734-4735 OF 2010.

It is submitted that there are 99 respondents.

It is also submitted that Mr. T.N. Rao, Advocate has on 14th July, 2010 filed Court Fee of Rs. 300/- alongwith 30 copies of the Petition of Appeal which is beyond time.

Common Respondent Nos. 1, 72 in CA No. 4734 of 2010, Respondent Nos. 15, 67 in CA No. 4735 of 2010 are represented by Mrs. Rekha Pandey, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 14 to 17 in C.A. No. 4734 of 2010, Respondent Nos. 22 to 25 in C.A. No. 4735 of 2010 are represented by Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Mr. T.N. Rao, Advocate has on 12th July, 2010 filed an application for deletion the name of respondent nos. 8 to 25, 27 to 31, 34 to 52, 56 to 71, 73 and 74, 81 to 84 and 86 to 99 in C.A. No. 4734 of 2010 and respondent no. 16, 17 to 33, 35 to 39, 42 to 60, 64, 65, 74, 76 to 81, 82 to 95 in C.A. No. 4735 of 2010 on behalf of the Petitioner. He is praying in the application to allow the Petition to effect service of respondent nos. 1 to 14 on respondent no. 15 being then GPA. Hence Formal Order and Notice of Lodgment could not be issued so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4733 of 2010

It is submitted that there are 112 respondents in the matter.

It is also submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 21st July,

: 3 :

2010 filed Court's Fee and Rs. 260./- alongwith 26 copies of Petition of Appeal which is beyond time.

Respondent Nos. 34 and 77 are represented by Mrs. Rekha Pandey and Mr. A. Venuyagam Balan, Advocates.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 29th July, 2010 filed an application for deleting the name of respondent nos. 26-29, 45 and 47 and respondent nos. 1, 9, 19 to 25, 41-44.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4736 of 2010.

There are 113 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 85 are represented by Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 22 to 25 are represented by Mr. A. Venayaga Balan, Advocate.

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for the appellant has on 20th July, 2010 filed an application for deletion the name of respondent nos. 8 to 19, 22 to 32, 34, 35, 37, 47 to 62, 66 to 67, 69 to 87 and 94 to 97. He is praying in the application to dispense with service of notice on respondent nos. 38-41, 44-46, 99 and 100-113.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 20th July, 2010 filed two applications for dispensing with service of notice on respondent nos. 18, 30-40, 42, 43, 57-72, 76, 77, 80 to 86 and 88-93 and application for condonation of delay in filing process fee.

It is also submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 20th July, 2010 filed process fee of Rs. 200/- alongwith 20 copies of the Petition of Appeal. Counsel for the appellant was asked to file process fee of Rs. 30/- alongwith three more copies of the Petition of Appeal, but he has not done the needful despite Registry's request. Hence Formal Order and Notice of Lodgment could not be issued so far.

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 29th July, 2010 filed an application for deletion the name of respondent nos. 9-15, 16-19, 31-35, 37, 69 and 77.

: 4 :

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of December, 2010.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate
2. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
3. Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocate
4. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate
5. Mr. A. V. Balan, Advocate
6. Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate
7. Mr. T.N. Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR